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CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR* FACTOR-
IES IN MADRAS

Shri N. R. Muniswamy (Vellore):
Mr. Deputy-Speaker, I am raising this half-an-hour discussion to focus the attention of the Government with regard to certain problems which have come to stay as a result of the inaction of the Government If they had taken proper steps, the present crisis in the sugar trade would not have happened. The question I asked on 17th December, 1958 was:

“Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of foreign exchange that has to be provided for all the applications for setting up of cooperative sugar factories in Madras
State;
(b) how much has so far been sanctioned;
. (c) whether the sugar factory in ' North Arcot District made any progress as per schedule indicated to the Central Government;

(d) if not, the reasons for the delay;
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(e) whether the amount expected of the shares was subscribed to the full; and

(f) whether any permits been granted for import of equipment and machinery?”

The answer was as follows:

“The Minister of Foed and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain):
(a), (b) and (f). The requisite foreign exchange to the extent of Rs. 1'5 crores has been provided to the three co-operative sugar factories.

(c¢) and (d). The
expected to complete the project by 31st December, 1958 but due to the delay in securing plant and -machinery the factory is now expected to go into operation during the 1959-60 season,

factory was

(e) Out of the subscribed capital of Rs. 11'83 lakhs for the North Arcot District Cooperative Sugar Factory the shareholders have paid
Rs. 10-13 lakhs. In addition the State Government has contributed Rs. 10 lakhs towards the share capital:”

Ags early as 1954, Shri Kidwai made an announcement in this House with a view to make India self-sufficient in sugar. He wanted to extend the existing units and also to establish new co-operative units. He thought that the co-operative enterprises should come to the forefront and that Government should rendey all possible help. We are aware that the sugar industry is one of the most important industries in the country from the point of view of employment because it employs as many as 20 million cultivators for growing cane and

*Half-an-hour Discussion.
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~ [Shri N. R. Muniswamy]
Government has asked for 15,000 tons of sugar for this period of taree to four months before the setting in of the crushing period. If it ig not done, people who are now selling Sugar in the market will take a large amount of profit by creating something like an artificial scarcity in that area even

. though enough of sugar is available

in the country.

- If only we had taken proper steps before 1956-1957, I would say, these
things would never have come, 1 may be permitted, Sir, to put some salient

. Questions so that the hon. Minister

-has. requested- the

can pointedly give an answer 1o them.
1 would like to know whether it is a fact that the Madras Government
‘Central Govern-
ment to supply sugar to the extent of 15,000 tons for the period of these two or three months before the setting in. of the crushing period; if so, what action do Government propose to take in this matter? Secondly, whether it is a fact that the South Indian Sugar

" ‘Mills Association had submitted a me-

‘morandum towards the last week of

August, 1959, to the hon. Minister re-

“questing the Government for a total quota of 35,000 tons per month for three months. Ordinarily, 28,000 tons are allotted for these four States,

“and the extra quota of 7,000 tong is

"~ obviously because

of the festivals
which are coming next month or the month after next. For this purpose, they might have asked for this extra quota to come especially from Ncrth India. My next question is, how many fair price shops have been opened, so far in Madras in respect of the distribution of sugar. How many bags per week are allotted to the fair price shops and how many bags to the hotels, restaurants, bakeries, etc.?
That would be my third question.
Fourthly, whether it is a fact that the wholesalers in Andhra get more qudta and divert part of their quota to Madrag at a high price. The pcint is, Andhra is getting more quota. It is a surplus area. It gives something to Madras also. But, after all, the per capita consumption of sugar in Andhra -is much below that of Madras. In Madras, it is about 8 1b. or 9 1b.-- In Andhra it is just 4 1b. Not that the people in Andhra do not resort to- sweets but evidently their food habit and taste incline more towards - other things- than towards sugar. Some of that quota comes to Madras, Kerala and also Mysore. Mysore is self-sufficient. The. 'merchants in Andhra take a greater quota with a view to sell the sugar in their own area, but as a matter of fact, they divert part of the quota to Madras with a view to make profits.

Now, the price of sugar is Rs., 2 per viss, I would request the - Government to look into the matter and see that such a contingency ‘as has been explained by me never arises in

~ the southern States.

More than once there has been a discussion here as regards sugar, but I am raising this point. especially with regard to Madras so that I couild invite the attention of the Government to this problem and try to see that any feelings of “Dravidism” may be allayed in the matter of deficiency in the supply of sugar, and thus ensure that the people in Madras get sugar in proper quantities.

Even in the markets, I find that though sugar is distributed through the retail shops, the allotment to the retail shops is much below their demand. Therefore, I would suggest that greater quantities are allotted to the retail shops for distribution especially when the wholesalers have got larger number of bags allotted to them so that they could maintain the prices and see that no scarcity condition is brought to the forefront.

As late as 30th August, 1959, a memorandum was submifted to the Minister. I have already brought it to the notice of the House. In that memorandum, the association has

ba
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asked for a total quota of 31,000 tons per month, 28,000 tons from local production and 3,000 tons from North India. The members met Shri A. P.
Jain—he is not a Minister now—and also Shri S. K. Patil who is now the Minister of Food and Agriculture, but the reply given by the Ministers were not very encourageing. Now, in relation to the co-operative sugar factories, I do not know the line of demarcation between the Minister of Food and Agriculture and the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation, and I do not know who is really responsible for sugar factories as well as for the supply of sugar. We are not

" aware of it. But until 30th August last, we have been looking only to the

" Minister of Food and Agriculture. in regard to these matters. Now that a new Minister has taken charge, I am ‘afraid whether he has been fully

. posted with all the facts. But still I
.hope he will do his best and give me

_bproper replie§ to the satisfaction of

,‘the people so far as the Madras State

. is concerned.

Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr, Deputy Speaker: No hon. Member has given advance notice under

-rule-55(5). Anyhow I shall allow a few questions to be put.

Shri Tangamani (Madurai): May 1 know what is the annual requirement of Madras State? The hon. Ministyr

" stated that it was 10,000 tons. May I know how much is the deficit and how much has been made available

“from Andhra? My second question is:
Is it true that the retail price of sugar in Madras State now is Rs 2-4 per viss and the price per bag is

" more than Rs, 140? What steps have " Government taken to reduce the price
40 Rs, 1-2-0 which used to be the normal price and also the price per bag of sugar to Rs. 100? Lastly, the hon. Minister stated that for the
_entire region 28,000 tons will be -required. May I know whether the estimated production for this year "will be able to meet that demand of 48, 000 tons?
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Shri Warier (Trichur): May I know whether demands have been made:
by the Kerala trade associations and traders for the import of sugar from U.P., whether Government have sanctioned it and if not, what is the objection of Government in not allowing:
supplies from U.P. to Kerala?

Shri Sinhasan Singh (Gorakhpur):
I want to know what is the present. price of sugar prevailing in the wholesale trade; whether the price is Rs. 145

per bag; whether the price has gone' up since the sugar debate in this.

House; whether there is any scheme before Government to get this extra profit that the sugar magnatés’ have:
made and share it with the cane-growers; whether Government has fixed the cane price for 1960-61 and if

so what is that price......

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon.
Member should restrict himself to the scope of the discussion and not:
widen the scope of the dxscussmn The discussion is about (.o,-ope;ratlve sugar factories in Madras. There has been a demand from Kerala for sugar

from U.P.

Shri Sinhasan Singh: TU.P. has got a greater production of ‘sugar. . My last question is whether Government:
have considered the increase in the price = demanded by the cane-growers?

Shri Heda (Nizamabad): The price of machinery to manufacture sugar i.e. of sugar factories is increasing in the foreign markets. May I know how much foreign exchange we would be losing because of this delay in granting licences to co-operative sugar factories in Madras and other States, since in the interim period the price of the machinery is increas—
ing in the foreign markets?

Shri Subbiah Ambalam (Ramana--
thapuram): I want to know the ex--

factory price of sugar from the south--

érn sugar mills prior to the introdue--
tion of sugar control and the present:

Sugar Factorzes 7944,w
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(Shri Subbiah Ambalam)

wex-factory price in the South Indian sugar mills. Then, I want to know the number of mills that are likely 8o De started in the co-operative sector during the resf of the Secoid Five Year Plan in the North Indian States and the number of co-opeérative sugar mills that are likely to be started in the South Indian States,

Shri Viswanaths Reddy (Rajampet):
“There has been a great demand from the Madras State for granting of Hcences for sugar factories in the cooperative sector. In view of the «hanging policy of Government, viz to sanction more sugar factories in the country, may I kmow whether Government will be prepared to sanction ag many licences particularly to Madras State as would be demanded by that State?

8Shri Narasimhan (Krishnagiri): Regarding the assessment of the need of the Madras State, one paper has reported that the requirement would be 85000 tons. I want to have the correct assessment. Then, I want to know the quantity asked for by Madras and how far the Centre will ful-
fl] their demand. The Dasara and Diwali festivals are coming gquickly
.and before that some quantity is needed. I want to know how far they are going to fulfil that demand. Lastly from Salem district demands have come for the co-operative sugar factories. What action has the Govern. ment taken about it?

Shri V. P. Nayar (Quilon): Is it not a fact that Kerala has a chronic deficit of sugar? If so, what is Gov-
-arnment's estimate of the deficit in XKerala? I also want to know whether in view of the national festival, Onam, more sugar was allotted as this is the time in the whole year when we want
4nore Sugar.

8. §. Murthy): Mr. Deputy-Speaker, a8 you have rightly pointed out, I late Shri Kidwai assured that there was plenty of foreign exchange avail. able for the establishment of sugar factories. This answer was given in 1954. From 1954 to 1957 much water
fias flowed under the bridge. Xow this question relates to the period from the middle of 1958 to the-middle of 1957.

Before I answer this question, I would like to point out that the answers for the questions put by Shri Muniswamy as to the supply &f suger, the quantity of sugsr supplied 40 the Madras State, the number of faiy price shops established, whether Andhra has got more quota and also several other questions, including the ome about Onam by Shri V. P, Nayar, are beside the point. -

Therefore, I would first deal with the question whether there was delay or not, and if there was delay, why was there delay. My humble submission is that there was no delay in respect of the applications from these three factories or associations. The application from the North Arcot Cooperative Sugar Factory Limited, Pan-
chakuppam, Vellor Taluk, North Arcot district was received in two instal. ments—the first one was dated $Ist October, 1956 and the second 7th November, 1956 and the licence was granted to them on 22nd July, 1957.
In the case of the Amravathi Cooperative Sugar Mills Limited, Udumalpet Taluk, Coimbatore district, the dates are more or less the same as in the case of the first one. This factory was also issued a licence on 22nd July, 1957. As regards the Maduran-
thekam co-operative Bugar Mills


7947 Cooperative

Lamited, Vandalur, Maduranthakam, Chinglepet district, the application was received here on 1ith October, 1956 and the bulk licence for about 37 lakhs for import of machinery was granted on 30th June 1957. Another licence for about Rs 67,435 was 1ssued on 3rd December, 1957 Roughly speaking, the delay in 1sswung licences was 7 to 8 months

I hope the hon Members are aware that there is a lot of procedure to be followed before any licence 1s 1ssued, and 2, 3 or 4 months may be the ordinary time required

But there¢ 1s some delay here of three or four months more because of a new situation that has arisen in the cconomic field That 15 due to lack of sufficient forcign exchange Shr; Muniswamy has made a point about this In spit¢ of all stcps being taken by the Central Government, specially by the Mimstry of Commerce and Industry, somehow or other India had a very tight time as far as foreign exchange was concerned Therefore a system called the deferred payment system was 1lnaugurated These organisers were requested to negotiate with the suppliers in forcign countries to come to terms on deferred pavment, which specially the Madras factories were not able to do Then the hon Mimster of Industrv, Shn Manubha: Shah, convened a meeting rof the suppliers from West Germany and the representatives of these factories somewhere mn June, 1957 end the matter was finalised Then 1mmediately, as has been stated, in the month of July, 1957 licences were i1ssued

But the unfortunate thing about these Madras factories 1s—the delay 1s not because the licences were granted late—that the promoters of these factories did not take other necessary

'S!eps to have their final plans for the trection of these factories. I may tell the hon Members of this House that almost at the same time six factories In Bombay have also been given

230 LSD —9,
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licences and whereas the Madras factories, even today, are under erection and are reaching the final stage, the Bombay factories have gone into production 1n the 1958 season.

Shri Narasimhan: They were more businesshke

Shri B S Murthy: I thought the other way

Therefore I would humbly state that there 1s no delay whatsoever on the part of the Central Government to 1ssue licences

Shrn Mumiswamy has also said that thcre was no 1mpetus given by the Government I think these are his cxact words ‘Proper impetus' are the words he has used He has said that proper 1mpetus was not given by the Government to the people For his information, may I «ay that when he North Arcot District Co-operative sugar factory—I think, Shn Mun-
swamy Pillay hals from Nocth
Arcot

An Hon. Member: Pillay?
Shri B. § Murthy: I am sorry.

When that factory wag not able to get the necessary share capital the State Government had to give Rs 10 lakhe towards 1ts share capital Therefore all said and done, the Government 1s trymng to do its best to promote co-operative sugar factories and the fault 15 not to be placed at the doors of the Government There is something wrong with the promoters, specially 1 think m one factory at least there was nordinate delay n coming to terms because there was a sort of a rift between the promoters and finally they have been asked to compose their differences They also have been given the necessary impetus

Shr1 Heda asked whether any estimate has been made as regards the foreign exchange required and the extra cost on account of the delay in imports For his information, I may state that, for the time being, import of complete machinery for sugar factories is being stopped and consortiums are being formed in several places for the manufacture of machinery necessary for sugar factories.
Therefore, the question of foreign exchange, as far as import of machinery for sugar factories is concerncd, will become less important. Soon we may be having Indian machmery for erecting co-operative sugar factories.

One more point. All encouragement is to be given to co-operative effort RBspecially sugar factories sre bewng given all help they need. Therefore, 1 am hopeful that soon there will be many sugar factories rising 1n several places all over the country and the problem of sugar will be solved I have nothing more to add except this.
The other questions regarding the quantity of sugar requred, the amount sent, the amount distributed to the wholesalers or coffce hotels or tea saloons are all outside the question I think Shn N. R. Muniswamy and others will bear in mind that the Government is not trying to delay If at all there is any declay, the delay pn-
marnily is because of the promoters being not careful in finalising therr plan,

Shri Subblah Ambalam: My question has not been answered about the number of co-operative milis . . .

Mz, Deputy-Speaker: That question can be settled mutually when they are on the same Bench. Shm Nag: Reddy to raise the next discussion. That is about Fertihser factory 1n Andhra
Pradesh,

Shet Binkasan Singh:
question .

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They were not relevant to the discussion today.
They need not be answered.

Ch. Ranbir Singh (Rohtak): That is very important: price.

1 raised a

Fertiliser Factory in
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Undoubtedly:
not at this moment.

17.32 hm.
FERTILISER FACTORY IN ANDHRA
PRADESH®*

Shri Nagi Reddy (Anantapur): Bir, the question that I had asked on the 11th August, 1959 regarding the fertiliser factory in Andhra Pradesh was almost evaded by the Mimster when he gave the reply. This question has been on the agenda, I should say, from 1855. Even to this day, we have not had any clear idea from the Govern-
moent when this factory is going to be established and when we are going to see fertilsers coming out of the fae-

tory

As a matter of fact, if we go a hittle into the history of this project, we will see that even the report of the Fertiliser Promotion Committee of 1955 had been of the opinion that the factory that 1s to be established 1n Neyvell in the Second Five Year Plan may not come off in the Plan period and therefore, they had, at every stage, been saying

Shri N. R. Muniswamy (Vellore).
The Minister 1s not here to give a reply

Some Hon. Members: Here is the Minister 1n charge

Shri Nagi Reddy:.. saying in the report that if the factory at Neyvel cannot be established in the Second Five Year Plan period, the chance should be given to Andhra Pradesh They had been very clear when they said, now that ‘confirmatory data about the extent of lignite reserves and underground conditions have still to be obtained and the suggested solution of the artesian water problem has to be satisfactorily proved”, “it is not possible to arrive at any completely

*Half.an~hour Discussion.

